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THE MINISTER OF PARLIA·
MENTARY AfFAIRS, SPORTS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHiI
BUTA SINGH) : As you have kindly observed, the issue stands admitted, but we do not stand on that. The w"olo House and especially the government are at your disposal: in whatever manner you want to bring forward this issue in consultation with the Leaders of the Opposition ... (Interruptions)*'·

MR. SPEAKER : That is wba I bad said and it is objected to.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: You started it.
We have nothing, this -and that This is our case; they are our people, this is a national issue. Please sit down.
Calling Attention wiJl come up.

Iff;lf~ q~~ : q~ Cfi~qT rorT ~ I

"11 ,,~1~T" iff",) : ~l{T~T a ~Tq))if
@'Uiif & I

MR. SPEAKER: You started it.
I will not allow this and that. That is how he had to put it. You started it.
That is why I admonished you. You set the ball rolling.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Please sit down.
Don't do like this. We have to solve everything by consensus.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Those words hould be taken out.

**Not recorded.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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"41 . SHRI B. BALAN'A~DAN
SHRI KRISHNA CHAN-

DRA HALDER :.

Will the Minister of INDUS V be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taten dote of the editoriai of Economic 'times dated 2 Juiy, 1983 tided fSaEL in doldrums';

(b) whether it is also a fact tha~ tbe order book of the Company is all time low aft<) tho company is in serio s danger;

(c) What is the amount of money due from the State Electricity Board to the company; and

(d) the steps being contemplated to improve the position?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI &.M. KRISHNA) : (a) Yesl Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The value of orders received by the BHEL has gone up from ~s. 1990 crores in March 1981
to Rs. 3550 crores in March 1983. '.

(c) The amount due to BHEL from State Electricity Boards was Rs. 261.68 crores in May, 1983.

(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

BHEL is closely following up with the State Electricity Boards for realisation of the dues. the matter has also been taken up with the concerned GoverQmen t agencies.

Timely completion and successful opera tion of a power stiltion depeP4i upon the combine efforts of the project authorities, their consultant, the main equipment mannfacturers like BHEL, a number of other equipment suppliers, as well as ski11s and discipline of the operational staff. On the part of BHEL, determjned efforts are being made to contribute its be t to this joint endeavour. By adhering to sequential committed deliveJ!Y, and providing in tegra ted after·sale service, BHEL has been able to secure high levels of customer satisfaction. Its efforts in this direction are being further intensified.

The company has instituted a rigorous sy tem of Quality Assurance both in its manufacturing plants and at project sites, and has undertaken a number of programmes for diversification and technological upgradation, so that its products may continue- to compete effectively with the world's best.

Efforts arc also being intensified to ensure that while fresh orders for new power plants in the country are placed on BHEL, the company also improves its market share in the industrial sector and secures export contracts too.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: In reply to my question (a), the Minister has adJIlitted that he has read the editorial of Economic Times. In reply to my question (b), it is stated that "The value of orders received by the BHEL has gone up from Rs. 1990 crores in March 1981 to Rs. 3550 crores in
March 1983." But it is not clear for how many years this amount has been there. I want to know what is the capacity of BHEL? How many set can be produced by them? What is the order book at the end of this year and for the next .year? As per this report, the capacity of the BHEL is to produce
23 Hydel sets. The order for this year is bnly for 14 sets and for 1984, it i only for 16 sets. Out of them, for seven sets the order has been deferr d by the people who ordered thorn. Therefore, it is evidont that the order book is on the decrease aDd the company is facing a crisis. Will the Mini8t r tato clearly the nu ~r of ord aud 8IQOunt . veo? Is it. du to inctea ig the p ices of the $)t8 or re . in the Duraber of ord.«
the c pany.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SQR.l ~ Y A Oi\ TT TIWARO'
The Boll. Member must have se n th st~tement sent to him. The Qrder book has steadily illcreased .from the 1st
April, 1980 from Rs. 1,972 crOIes to
Rs. 3,350 crores OD the 1st ApFil, 19&3.

As far as the number of set oes" the total number of orders outstandinl
00 3 1· 3 -19 S 3 is 45 ill t e case of
thermal sets, which would be 9 r29 S Meg watts power of the value of Rs. 2,269 crores,' in the case of hydro ..
the Dumber being 40 which would be 1,860 Megawatt valued at Rs. 1,238
crores. Other miscellaneous orders amount to Rs. 1,,043 crores.

I may assure the Hon. Member that the order book position for the coming two and a half year is atisfactory and as far as the capacity utilisation goes, we are sure that we can meet the orders for the next two and a half years, after which we want new orders. And it is expected that since the Planning Commission has cleared many other scheme and the only constraint is of resources with the State Electricity Boards and other authoritie as soon as re ource are available, further orders will be taken up and we hope that there wou ld be no proQiem.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN The
State Governments have made certain complaints aaainst BHEL about their inefficient servicing and inability to supply the machines in time. They arc also not keeping themselves abreast with the latest developments in the technology of making tran formers.
Also, t e Central Government and ome Sta te Governments also go in for forejgn equipment while our indiaeno'Q equipment is ~vailaJ>le. Therefore~ lDay I reque t Government to discouraae th
t nd ncy b Ina hown ipcrea ;ngly bX tee tral ini tries and the Stat
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Governments to purcha e capital goods from abroad, instead of procuring their heavy equipment from indigenous sources, because they do not have the savings with which they may buy the local equipment? That is one question.
Another question is, will the Government see that the efficiency of BHEL is kept abreast with the developments in technology that are available today the world over. An efficient servicing of the machines can 6180 give some satisfaction to the consumers.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TiWARI:
I want to assure the Hon. Member categorically that as far as technology goes BHEL has tried-has been and will continue to try in the future-to acquire the best of technology that is available in the field of power generation.

As I have stated earlier in this House many times; and I have laid statements and all that, our basic policy regarding foreign collaboration is that BHBL tries to acquire the appropriate technology so that BHEL can serve the nation properly . And, BHEL has taken all possible measures to improve quality.
There are about 223 Energised circles today functioning in the various parts of the country where major undertakings are· locatcd and these qualitative surveys have been very effective in upgradation of quality us far as BHEL equipment is concerned .

There have been other measures taken in the organisational matters, from the plant level to the corporate level to upgrade quality and I agree that we have to do whatever is possible to maintain the highest quality and we have also to achievc more excellence.
That is the policy of BHEL also.

As far as the question of imports goes, I do not think that the imports as yet have posed a serious danger to BHEL but we a re trying our level best to improve the execution of the orders being placed on BHEL, but some times if .there is some shortage or if there are bilateral agreements between friendly nations, then of course we have to agree to import. But by aq_d large" generally speaking, there is no policy of encouraging imports of power eqUipment.

MR. SPEAKER : Dr. Azmi.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : The \1inister in reply to a supplementary put by our friend, Mr.
Balanandan, has expressed satisfaction over the BHEL equipment. I quote from the editorial of 'The Economic
Times' dated 2 July, 1983 :

"The Prime Minister the other day drew attention to the comp);::.int mado by the Gujarat Chief Minister, Mr. Solanki, that the power programme in the State had been held up because of d pendence on indigenous equipment. Gujarat and West Bengal arc not the only States which hr.vc taken up cudgels agabst
BHEL."

This is not the only sta te of affairs.
What is happening today? Due to acute power crisis, hundreds of industries have been closed down and lakhs of workers have either been laid off or lost their jobs. We are losing every year thousands of orores worth p roduction . This is the position. We know from West Bengal as to what is happening there. BHEL has supplied sub-standard equipment for Santhaldih power project.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
He does not know that BHEL has Soviet equipment.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : Whether it is from Soviet Union or West Germany or America, it does 'not matter. We want bettet performance and we want that the public sector should contribute to the progress of the nation. The nation is losing thousands of crores every year. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether he will look into the complaint made by the Hon. Prime Minister and other State Governments. What are the remedial measures that you are going to take to improve power plant equipment manufactured by BHEL, its servicing and quality so that we can tide over the power crisis of our country?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
WeB, it is correct that the Chief Minister of Oujarat did mention about the mal-functioning of two thermal plants at Ukai and Gandhinagar and he suggested import of power generation sets to meet the domestic demand. We went into the complaint in some detail. It was found that the rotor of the Ukai plant that was damaged, was an impor ·
ted one. The BHEL got it repaired at its Bhopal workshop. Now the plant load factor attained after repairs, is 67 per cent which is quite satisfactory if you keep in view the Rajdakashya Committee's standard of plant load factor . Gandhi Nagar Plant after its repairs, has attained 72.8 per cent plant load factor. As far as West Bengal goes, perhaps, the Hon. Member has not been appraised of the facts correctly. The West Bengal Government do not have any major complaint regarding the equipment supplied to them. BHEL has supplied five turbo-generator sets at Santhaldih and Bendel. These sets have been commissioned. And the confidence re-imposed by the West Bengal Government in BHEL has been reflected by their latest request to BHEL aski~g them to execute on turnkey basis the Kolaghat extension project. Still I want to a sure the Hon. Member that we do not want any quality mal-functioning.
It is the endeavour of the BHEL that the customer's satisfaction is the quin-
tes ence of the matter. Therefore, BHEL has taken into confidence all the State Electricity Boards, other major public sector undertakings and customers.
BHEL ha been organising customers' conferences at different levels so that BHBL comes upto the standard and expectations of its customers.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI : Sir,
I would like to know from the Hon.
Minister what is the gap between the requirement of power generation ets in th¢ country in the Sixth Five Year Plan and what i . the total installed capacity of BHEL and whether in the Sixth Five Year Plan, the Government, to upgrade the technology with modern d sign parameter, is collaborating with the best design parameter in the world?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
BHEL is fully geared up to meet all the requirements in the Sixth Five Year Plan. As far as equipment is concerned I may assure the Hon. Member tha~
there is no gap as far as BHEL is concerned.

Accumulation of Finished PrOducts Ineluding Stainless Steel in Alloy Steel

Plant, Durgapur

+
*43. SHRI SUSHIL BHATTA.

CHARYA:
SHRI NIREN OHOSH :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether he is aware that the Alloy Steel Plant in Durgapur is on the verge of closure and a majority of the 7000 workers could not be allotted jobs while the accumulated finished produ.;ts, including staillhHs steel st ood at 20,000 tonnes;

(b) if so, ' reasons for adopting a liberalised import policy in respect of special and stainless steel when the special stcel producers in the coun try were in dearth of orders; and

(c) how Government are going to save the Alloy Steel Plant, Durgapur ?

THE MINISTER OF ST A TB IN
THE MlNISTRY OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRl N.K.P. SALVE): (a) to (c) A sLatemen t is Jaid on th e Tab Ie of the Ho-qse.

Statement

(a) to (c) The Alloy Steel Plant, Durgapur has a stock of finished products of about )4,000 tonnes (and not 20,000
tonnes) as on 1.7.1983. Th ugh there has be·~n accumul..ltion of to",k the plant is in regular produ~tion with' full

